.MICROPOWER OPERATION.NO FREQUENCY COMPENSATION
REQUIRED.WIDE PROGRAMMING RANGE.HIGH SLEW RATE.SHORT-CIRCUIT PROTECTION.PROGRAMMABLE SINGLE OP-AMP
DESCRIPTION
The UA776 programmable operational amplifier is
characterized by low supply current and low
equivalent input noise voltage over a wide range of
operating supply voltages.
Coupled with programmable electrical charac-

7
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view)
ORDER CODES
Part
Number
Temperature
Range
Package
N D
UA776C 0oC, +70oC • •
UA776I -40oC, +105oC • •
UA776M -55oC, +125oC • •
Example : UA776CN
N
DIP8
(Plastic Package)
D
SO8
(Plastic Micropackage)
PROGRAMMABLE LOW POWER
SINGLE OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
UA776
December 1997
1 - Offset null 1
2 - Inverting input
3 - Non-inverting input
4 - VCC
-
5 - Offset null 2
6 - Output
7 - VCC
+
8 - Iset
1/8
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Symbol Parameter UA776M UA776I UA776C Unit
Vcc Supply Voltage ±18 V
Vid Differential Input Voltage ±30 V
Vi Input Voltage - (note 1) ±15 V
Ptot Power Dissipation 500 310 310 mW
Output Short-circuit Duration Infinite
Toper Operating Free Air Temperature Range -55 to +125 -40 to +105 0 to +70 oC
Tstg Storage Temperature Range -65 to +150 -65 to +150 -65 to +150 oC
Note : 1. For supply voltages less than ±15V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal to the supply voltage.
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
UA776
2/8
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS VCC  ±15V, Tamb = +25oC (unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter
Iset = 1.5µA Iset = 15µA
Unit
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
Vio Input Offset Voltage
Tamb = +25oC
Tmin. ≤ Tamb ≤ Tmax.
2 5
6
2 5
6
mV
Iio Input Offset Current
Tamb = +25oC
Tmin. ≤ Tamb ≤ Tmax.
0.7 3
10
2 15
40
nA